movements remain relatively volatile.  The equivalent movement in 1H14
was a positive effect of $39m; and

 A favourable foreign exchange impact of $10m, including that from the
hedge associated with reinsurance recoveries in respect of the New
Zealand earthquakes in FY11, which are held by the offshore captive in
Singapore.  An equivalent adverse effect, of $42m, was recorded in 1H14.

It is reasonable to expect a moderation in the investment return on technical
reserves in the period beyond December 2014, given the lower level of
government bond yields and credit spreads.

The portfolio continues to be aligned with the average weighted duration of
the Group’s claims liability, at three to four years.

Investment returns on shareholders’ funds were moderated by the
performance of the Australian equity market following a sharp rally in FY14.
The broader Australian index (S&P ASX200 Accumulation) returned 2.5%
over the six months to 31 December 2014.

Diversification of the shareholders’ funds portfolio, via allocations to the
international equity market and to alternatives, proved beneficial during
1H15.

+1% -1%
A$m A$m

Equity market values:

Australian equities 5 (5)

International equities 5 (5)

Total equity market sensitivity 10 (10)

Interest rates:

Technical reserves (322) 344

Shareholders' funds (29) 30

Total interest rate sensitivity (351) 374

INVESTMENT SENSITIVITIES (NET PROFIT BEFORE TAX)
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2014

Change in Assumption

INVESTMENT INCOME 1H14 2H14 1H15
A$m A$m A$m

Technical reserves 87 352 427
Shareholders' funds 233 163 137
Total investment income 320 515 564

Moderation in future
technical reserves return
expected

Lower shareholders’
funds return reflected a
moderation of equity
market performance

IAG 1H15 INVESTOR REPORT  58

12. BALANCE SHEET & CAPITAL

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

 Strong balance sheet and regulatory capital position
maintained

 PCA multiple of 1.62 at 31 December 2014 vs. benchmark
of 1.4-1.6

 CET1 multiple of 1.04 at 31 December 2014 vs.
benchmark of 0.9-1.1

 Capital mix around middle of targeted range – debt and
hybrids 35.6% of total tangible capitalisation

 S&P ‘AA-’ rating for core operating subsidiaries reaffirmed